

No. 46633-3-II
(CONSOLIDATED CASE)

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

NATHANIEL WESLEY MILES,

Appellant.

On Appeal from the Pierce County Superior Court
Cause No. 13-1-01704-2
The Honorable Bryan Chushcoff, Judge

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT NATHANIEL WESLEY MILES

STEPHANIE C. CUNNINGHAM
Attorney for Appellant
WSBA No. 26436

4616 25th Avenue NE, No. 552
Seattle, Washington 98105
Phone (206) 526-5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
II.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
	A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	4
	B. SUBSTANTIVE FACTS	6
IV.	ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES	15
	A. THE STATE FAILED TO PROVE THAT MILES OR AN ACCOMPLICE ACTED WITH EXTREME INDIFFERENCE TO HUMAN LIFE BECAUSE NO LIVES WERE PUT AT RISK OTHER THAN THE LIFE OF THE SINGLE INTENDED VICTIM.	15
	B. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED PREJUDICIAL AND REVERSIBLE ERROR WHEN IT INCLUDED INSTRUCTIONS TELLING THE JURY THAT MILES COULD NOT CLAIM HE WAS ACTING IN SELF-DEFENSE IF HE WAS THE “FIRST AGGRESSOR” OR WAS ACTING “IN RETALIATION OR IN REVENGE.”	20
	C. THE RECORD FAILS TO ESTABLISH THAT THE TRIAL COURT ACTUALLY TOOK INTO ACCOUNT MILES’ FINANCIAL CIRCUMSTANCES BEFORE IMPOSING DISCRETIONARY LFOs.....	30
	D. THE TRIAL COURT’S IMPROPER ACCOMPLICE INSTRUCTION ALLOWED THE JURY TO CONVICT MILES AS AN ACCOMPLICE BASED ON MERE KNOWLEDGE RATHER THAN INTENT TO COMMIT A CRIME.	34
	E. THE TRIAL COURT MISSTATED THE LAW AND COMMENTED ON THE EVIDENCE THROUGH ITS	

ANSWER TO THE JURY’S QUESTION REGARDING
ACCOMPLICE LIABILITY. 34

F. THE TRIAL JUDGE VIOLATED MILES’ RIGHT TO A FAIR
TRIAL BY AN IMPARTIAL JURY WHEN IT SEATED AN
ALTERNATE JUROR, WHO HAD BEEN
UNCONDITIONALLY EXCUSED, WITHOUT ENSURING
THAT SHE REMAINED IMPARTIAL AND UNTAINTED BY
OUTSIDE INFLUENCE. 34

V. CONCLUSION 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>City of Tacoma v. Luvene</u> , 118 Wn.2d 826, 827 P.2d 1374 (1992).....	15
<u>State v. Alexander</u> , 7 Wn. App. 329, 499 P.2d 263 (1972)	25
<u>State v. Anderson</u> , 94 Wn.2d 176, 616 P.2d 612 (1980)	18, 20
<u>State v. Barstad</u> , 93 Wn. App. 553, 970 P.2d 324 (1999).....	17
<u>State v. Berge</u> , 25 Wn. App. 433, 607 P.2d 1247 (1980).....	17, 18
<u>State v. Bertrand</u> , 165 Wn. App. 393, 267 P.3d 511 (2011).....	32
<u>State v. Birnel</u> , 89 Wn. App. 459, 949 P.2d 433 (1998)	24
<u>State v. Blazina</u> , 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015).....	31-32, 33
<u>State v. Clausing</u> , 147 Wn.2d 620, 56 P.3d 550 (2002).....	20
<u>State v. Claypool</u> , 111 Wn. App. 473, 45 P.3d 609 (2002).....	31
<u>State v. Curry</u> , 118 Wn.2d 911, 829 P.2d 166 (1992)	32
<u>State v. Douglas</u> , 128 Wn. App. 555, 116 P.3d 1012 (2005).....	20-21
<u>State v. Dunbar</u> , 117 Wn.2d 587, 817 P.2d 1360 (1991)	17
<u>State v. Fernandez-Medina</u> , 141 Wn.2d 448, 6 P.3d 1150 (2000).....	20
<u>State v. Foster</u> , 91 Wn.2d 466, 589 P.2d 789 (1979).....	27
<u>State v. Francisco</u> , 148 Wn. App. 168, 199 P.3d 478 (2009)	27
<u>State v. Hardesty</u> , 129 Wn.2d 303, 915 P.2d 1080 (1996).....	15

<u>State v. Hickman</u> , 135 Wn.2d 97, 954 P.2d 900 (1998).....	15
<u>State v. Jacobsen</u> , 78 Wn.2d 491, 477 P.2d 1 (1970)	27
<u>State v. Janes</u> , 121 Wn.2d 220, 850 P.2d 495 (1993)	25, 26
<u>State v. Lampshire</u> , 74 Wn.2d 888, 447 P.2d 727 (1968)	27
<u>State v. Levy</u> , 156 Wn.2d 709, 132 P.3d 1076, 1082 (2006)	28
<u>State v. McCullum</u> , 98 Wn.2d 484, 656 P.2d 1064 (1983).....	20
<u>State v. Pastrana</u> , 94 Wn. App. 463, 972 P.2d 557 (1999).....	19
<u>State v. Pettus</u> , 89 Wn. App. 688, 951 P.2d 284 (1998).....	17, 19, 20
<u>State v. Pirtle</u> , 127 Wash.2d 628, 904 P.2d 245 (1995).....	22
<u>State v. Riley</u> , 137 Wn.2d 904, 976 P.2d 624 (1999).....	21, 24
<u>State v. Rodriguez</u> , 121 Wn. App. 180, 87 P.3d 1201 (2004)	20
<u>State v. Salinas</u> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)	15
<u>State v. Stark</u> , 158 Wn. App. 952, 244 P.3d 433 (2010)	22, 24
<u>State v. Wasson</u> , 54 Wn. App. 156, 772 P.2d 1039 (1989).....	24
<u>State v. Yarbrough</u> , 151 Wn. App. 66, 210 P.3d 1029 (2009).....	17
<u>Turner v. City of Tacoma</u> , 72 Wn.2d 1029, 435 P.2d 927 (1967).....	25
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
RAP 2.5	33
RAP 10.1	30, 34

RCW 9A.32.030.....	16, 17
RCW 10.01.160	31
Wash. Const. Art. IV, § 16	27
